SECTION IV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3315 AND 3316 OF 2014

Union of India & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Gurdas Chand & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that High Court has reported that unserved notices in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 & 5 and 11 in C.A. Nos. 3315 and 3316 of 2014 respectively have been received back with remark 'Expired' and in respect of Respondent No.8 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 "incomplete address'. Counsel for Appellant was asked to take necessary steps to bring on record the LRs. of the deceased Respondent Nos. 2 & 5 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 and Respondent No. 11 in C.A. No. 3316 of 2014 and also furnish fresh, complete and correct address of Respondent No.8 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 vide Registry's letter dated 16.10.2015.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th February, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Four weeks' time is granted to do the needful, as per office report dated 13.01.2016".

It submitted that Counsel for the appellant has not taken any steps to bring on record the LRs. of the deceased Respondent Nos. 2 & 5 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 and Respondent No. 11 in C.A. No. 3316 of 2014 and has not furnished fresh, complete and correct address of Respondent No.8 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 till date. Time granted by the Court has expired.

Hence, the <u>default of the Counsel for the Appellant is listed</u> before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 26th day of April, 2016.

Sd ASSISTANT REGISTRAR