SECTION IV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLIATION NO. OF 2016

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3249 OF 2014

Union of India & Ors.

.. Appellants

-VERSUS-

Ex. Hav Gurnam Singh & Ors.

...Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 8th February, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass following order:-

"As a last chance, learned counsel for the appellants is granted four weeks' time to take steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 1 & 2."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 08.04.2016 filed an Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 (wrongly mentioned in the Application as Respondent No. 2) but the Application is defective for the following reasons:-

- 1. 'Averment' that no other "Lrs. except the Lrs. mentioned in the Application" not given.
- 2. Age and addressees of the proposed Lrs. not given.
- 3. Paragraph No. 2 of the Application is incorrect.
- 4. Name of proposed Lrs. mentioned in substitution Application and condonation of delay does not tally.
- 5. Photo copies of death certificate from original not given.
- 6. Everywhere in the Application Respondent No. 2 has been mentioned instead of Respondent No. 4.

It is further submitted that Counsel was asked vide this Registry's letter dated 11.04.2016 to cure the above mentioned defects at the earliest but Counsel has not done the needful till.

Hence, the default of the Counsel for the Appellants is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this report.

Dated this the 2nd day of May, 2016.

Sd/-

Copy to:

- 1. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate WW Central Agency, SCI., New Delhi.
- 2. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate Central Agency, SCI., New Delhi.
- 3. Mr. Avijit Bhattarcharjee, Advocate Chamber No. 420, SCI, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

suantak/c-2