IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. OF 2016

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 2 &

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3315 & 3316 OF 2014

Union of India & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Gurdas Chand & Ors. Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

> "Four weeks time is granted to the appellants to comply with the Office report."

Pursuant to the Court's order quoted above, Mr. M.K. Maroria, Counsel for the appellants has on 09.12.2016 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent no. 2 & 5 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 but the same is defective for the following reasons:

- 1. Death Certificates are in vernacular language. Translated copy of Death Certificate has not been filed.
- 2. Affidavit in support of application sworn is not described that in what capacity the affidavit is sworn.

Counsel has not cured the defects despite this Registry's letter dated 15.12.2016.

It is further submitted that the Counsel has not taken any steps to bring on record the LRs. of the deceased Respondent No. 11 in C.A. No. 3316 of 2014 and has not furnished fresh, complete and correct address of Respondent No. 8 in C.A. No. 3315 of 2014 till date. Time granted by the Court has expired.

Hence, the <u>default of the Counsel for the Appellant is listed</u> before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 23rd day of January, 2017.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. M. K. Maroria (Advocate) Central Agency Section, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Shilpi/C-3